
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure
Agenda

Date: Monday, 13th March, 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants funded through the Sustainable Travel 
Transition Year Programme  (Pages 3 - 24)

To approve the awarding of grants in accordance with the Sustainable Travel Transition Year 
Programme.





Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder Decision Paper

Date of Meeting:    13th March 2017

Report of:               Frank Jordon – Executive Director for Place

Subject/Title: Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants funded through 
the Sustainable Travel Transition Year Programme

Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Brown – Highways & Infrastructure Portfolio Holder

1. Report Summary

1.1. In June 2016, Cheshire East Council was successful with a bid for funding 
for £350,000 from the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Sustainable Travel 
Transition Year Fund (STTY), which is available for delivery up to March 
2017 in the Crewe and Nantwich area.

1.2. The Council’s bid document for STTY outlined the programme of delivery 
which included the allocation of Business Travel Grants - with £32,000 from 
the STTY grant being allocated towards this element of the programme. 

1.3. The ‘Policy for the Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants’ was 
approved by Cabinet in December 2016. The Council then launched a 
campaign to raise awareness that local organisations in the Crewe & 
Nantwich area could apply for Business Travel Grants of up to £4,999. The 
campaign was promoted in local media, social media, through the South 
Cheshire Chamber of Commerce, the Skills & Growth Company networks 
and on the Cheshire East website. Eight organisations applied for funding.

1.4. The purpose of the grants is to support local businesses to develop 
measures which provide accessibility by sustainable modes of travel to 
their site. It is recognised that local businesses are often best placed to 
identify their own transport and accessibility needs and these grants will 
enable the successful organisations the capacity to develop local solutions.

2. Recommendation

2.1. In accordance with the Constitution and paragraph 1.21 of the Scheme of 
Delegation that the decision for awarding the grants is approved by the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways and Infrastructure. 



2.2. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder of Highways & Infrastructure 
approves the allocation of grants to:   

Ref No Organisation Recommendation
STTY 1 Joseph Heler Cheese Ltd Award £4,157.00
STTY 2  Bentley Motors – Legends Award £4,962.50
STTY 3 Alliance Disposables Ltd Award £2,000.00
STTY 4 Jones Sheridan Financial Consulting Ltd Award £2,325.00
STTY 5 MCHFT – Leighton Hospital Award £4,165.00
STTY 6 The County Group Award £4,999.00
STTY 7 Assurant Award £4,999.00
STTY 8 South Cheshire College Award £4,165.00

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. This project is externally funded by DfT and was allocated via a competitive 
bidding process. A copy of the bid document is available at: 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/public_transport/transport_strategies.aspx. It 
contains full details of the bid, the targets we have agreed to achieve, and 
the costs and benefits.  All projects are outlined within the bidding 
document and need to be in line with the objectives listed.

3.2. The Northern Development Gateway Zone was targeted since the area has 
the highest potential for growth and the highest levels of economic 
inactivity, with barriers to growth and employment caused partly by 
transport issues. Other areas in Cheshire East were unlikely to be 
successful in the bidding process because of the requirement for transition 
funding from previous Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) work.

3.3. The option of not offering the grants to local businesses was considered, 
but it was felt that as the programme had previously been so successful 
through the LSTF project that local businesses would, once again, 
welcome the opportunity of being able to apply for this funding.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The assessment for  the applications has been based on the criteria 
outlined in the ‘Policy for the Allocation of Business Travel Planning 
Grants’, which mirrors the STTY objectives, these being;

Criteria Description
Modal Shift
[...]
alth and 
leisure sector.

Establishment of 
a new car share 
scheme to 
supplement other 
active travel 
initiatives. It will 
include new car 
park signage, 
promotion and 
incentives.

The application 
meets the aims of 
the STTY 
programme and 
criteria in the 
Business Travel 
Planning policy.

£2,000.00



Jones 
Sheridan 
Financial 
Consulting Ltd

Jones Sheridan is 
a retail and 
corporate 
financial advice 
service provider, 
based at Crewe 
Business Park.

Installation of 
shower facilities 
for all tenants of 
the building, 
encouraging 
them to cycle to 
work.

The application 
meets the aims of 
the STTY 
programme and 
criteria in the 
Business Travel 
Planning policy.

£2,325.00

MCHFT – 
Leighton 
Hospital

Leighton Hospital 
is the healthcare 
provider for the 
local community 
of Crewe and 
surrounding 
areas, employing 
over 4,000 staff.

Installation of fit 
for purpose 
shower facilities 
to encourage 
more employees 
to cycle to work.

The application 
meets the aims of 
the STTY 
programme and 
criteria in the 
Business Travel 
Planning policy.

£4,165.00

The County 
Group

A provider of 
personal and 
business 
insurance and 
financial services, 
based at Crewe 
Business Park.

Installation of 
secure cycle 
storage for 13 
bikes to 
encourage more 
employees to 
cycle to work.

The application 
meets the aims of 
the STTY 
programme and 
criteria in the 
Business Travel 
Planning policy.

£4,999.00

Assurant A provider of 
lifestyle ad mobile 
device protection, 
based on Crewe 
Business Park. It 
employs over 
1,000 staff.

Installation of 
secure cycle 
storage to 
encourage more 
employees to 
cycle to work.

The application 
meets the aims of 
the STTY 
programme and 
criteria in the 
Business Travel 
Planning policy.

£4,999.00

South 
Cheshire 
College

A post-16 
education 
provider, located 
on a single 
campus in a 
residential area 
about one and a 
half miles from 
Crewe town 
centre. Students 
travel from both 
nearby areas and 
much further 
afield. 

Promotional 
events and 
activities to 
support existing 
active travel 
measures to new 
cohorts of 
students.

The application 
meets the aims of 
the STTY 
programme and 
criteria in the 
Business Travel 
Planning policy.

£4,165.00

5. Background/Chronology



5.1. Cheshire East Council has been successful in winning two of the 
Department of Transport (DfT) funding rounds for grants to support 
economic growth through sustainable travel and transport.  The previous 
grant entitled Local Sustainable Transport Fund, which ended March 2015, 
enabled the Council to award grants to local businesses.  These grants 
have been monitored and have shown to be successful with bringing 
benefits to the local businesses.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Crewe South, Crewe East, Crewe St Barnabus, Crewe Central, Leighton, 
Crewe North, Nantwich North & West and Nantwich South & Stapeley.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. The ‘Policy for the Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants’ is 
shown in Appendix 1. The scheme supports local businesses in 
encouraging their employees to travel sustainably with associated 
environmental and health benefits. 

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The STTY grant is awarded from the DfT on the understanding that the   
authority will deliver the objectives as set out in the original bid. The 
‘Policy for the Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants’ was 
approved by Cabinet in December 2016.

7.2.2. The Council has the power to award grants to organisations using its 
general power of competence under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. 
In exercising the power the Council must satisfy its public law duties. In 
essence this means that in making any decision the Council must have 
taken into account only relevant considerations, followed procedural 
requirements, acted for proper motives and not acted unreasonably. A 
grant policy is a clear statement of the criteria that the Council is applying 
and is essential if the Council is to defend any challenge to its decision 
making process. 

7.2.3. In accordance with the Constitution and paragraph 1.20 of the Scheme 
of Delegation to Officers the making of grants to voluntary and 
community organisations is not delegated to Officers. Grants up to 
£50,000 shall be for the decision of the relevant Portfolio Holder and 
grants over £50,000 shall be approved by Cabinet

7.2.4. The assessment criteria outlined in the policy provide a fair and 
equitable way to assess applications and award grants. The value of the 
grants to be issued under this policy (up to £4,999) does not necessarily 



require a formal Grant Agreement. However, the policy sets out a 
monitoring process to ensure that grants are used appropriately in line 
with the application and conditions for funding.

7.2.5. As part of the application form, organisations are required to disclose 
any other sources of funding to assess and guard against any potential 
state aid issues. It is unlikely that organisations have been or will be 
allocated grant funding in excess of the current deminimis levels 
applicable to state aid but it is prudent to monitor any potential state aid.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The STTY programme is fully funded by a grant from the Department 
of Transport (DfT).  The policy seeks to award grants of up to £4,999 to 
businesses located in Crewe and Nantwich. All funds which are awarded 
will be claimed in full from the DfT, in line with the Grant Agreement 
between the Council and the DfT.  For the STTY programme, £32,000 
has been allocated for this funding period

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. An Equality Impact Assessment was written for the Sustainable Travel 
Transition Year bid  and posted on the Cheshire East Website 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/public_transport/transport_strategies.aspx

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. Grants are available to businesses located
[...]
n be 
bid for is £4,999.

2.3.Given the fixed budget and the Council’s aim to benefit a wide range of 
organisations as possible, the Council cannot guarantee to fund the 
maximum amount applied for; therefore organisations must ensure that they 
have procedures in place to cover the balance of funding required.  

2.4.The decisions on award of grants will be based on the assessment criteria 
set out in section 3.4 of this policy, which provide a fair and equitable way to 
assess applications and award the grants.

2.5.As part of the launch of each funding round, a proportion of the budget will be 
set aside to advertise the Grant Scheme and ensure that potential / eligible 
applicants are aware of the scheme through appropriate communications.

3. Application Process

3.1.Who can apply
 Be a business or employer located within an area defined by the 

Cheshire East Council funding application;
 Complete the application form in full, providing all required 

information
 Have not already received a similar Business Travel Planning 

grant for the same purpose with the current financial year,
 Agree to engage with the SCCCI, or other similar organisation, 

on the business travel planning project.



3.2.How to apply
 All applications must be made using the Council’s “Business 

Travel Planning Grant Application form”, which is available on 
the Council’s website or as a paper version on request.

 The application form must be completed in full – incomplete 
application forms will be rejected

 The closing dates for each funding round will be set out on the 
application form;

 All successful applicants will be required to complete a post 
grant monitoring in line with section 6 of this policy

3.3.What can be funded

Under this policy grants of up to £4,999 can be awarded to support businesses 
and employers that are looking to address transport issues faced by their 
business and / or employees by implementing measures that will facilitate the 
uptake of more susta
[...]
.  You may be required to send 
confirmation that planning permission is not required, or that it is required and has been granted.

Does your organisation restrict access on the grounds of race, creed, colour, gender, sexual orientation, age, 
disability, occupation, religion or political persuasion?

Yes             No   

If yes, please give us more information about why you restrict access

Please tell us which geographical area will benefit most from your project, event or activity (town/village).






	Agenda
	4 Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants funded through the Sustainable Travel Transition Year Programme
	Appendix 1 - Policy for the Allocation of Business Travel Planning Grants




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure

held on Monday, 13th March, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Brown

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

14 ALLOCATION OF BUSINESS TRAVEL PLANNING GRANTS FUNDED 
THROUGH THE SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL TRANSITION YEAR 
PROGRAMME 

In June 2016 Cheshire East Council was successful with a bid for funding for 
£350,000 from the Department for Transport’s Sustainable Travel Transition Year 
Fund (STTY), which was available for delivery up to March 2017 in the Crewe 
and Nantwich area. The programme of delivery included the allocation of 
Business Travel Grants with £32,000 from the STTY grant being allocated 
towards this element of the programme. 

The Policy for the Allocation of these grants had been approved by Cabinet in 
December 2016 and this had been followed by a campaign to raise awareness 
that local organisations in the Crewe & Nantwich area could apply for Business 
Travel Grants of up to £4,999. 

The purpose of the grants was to support local businesses to develop measures 
which provided accessibility by sustainable modes of travel to their site. It was 
recognised that local businesses were often best placed to identify their own 
transport and accessibility needs and these grants would enable the successful 
organisations the capacity to develop local solutions.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the allocation of grants from the Sustainable Travel 
Transition Year Programme as follows:   



Ref No       Organisation       Recommendation
STTY 1 Joseph Heler Cheese Ltd Award £4,157.00
STTY 2  Bentley Motors – Legends Award £4,962.50
STTY 3 Alliance Disposables Ltd Award £2,000.00
STTY 4 Jones Sheridan Financial 

Consulting Ltd   Award £2,325.00
STTY 5 MCHFT – Leighton Hospital Award £4,165.00
STTY 6 The County Group               Award £4,999.00
STTY 7 Assurant Award £4,999.00
STTY 8 South Cheshire College Award £4,165.00

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.40 am


